

GAHC010095222024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2529/2024

DHUMKAR FISHERMEN CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD
VILL.- DHUMKAR,
P.O.- KALAIN,
DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM.
REPRESENTED BY ALI ASKAR,
AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS,
S/O- ABDUL SUBAN,
SECRETARY DHUMKAR FISHERMEN CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD,
VILL- DHUMKAR,
P.O.- KALAIN,
DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM,
PIN -788815.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
FISHERIES DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE ADDL. SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FISHERIES DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
PIN- 788001.

4:THE DISTRICT FISHERIES DEVELOPOMENT OFFICER

CACHAR
PIN- 788001.

5:DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAYA FCS LTD.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY OF DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAYA FCS
LTD

VILL- NIZ KATIGORAH PT-II

PO- GONGAPPUR
DIST.- CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN- 788804

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B SINHA, MR. H ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FISHERY, MR. B U LASKAR (R-5),GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : --06.03.2026

Heard Mr. B. Sinha, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent no. 3; and Mr. B.U. Laskar, learned counsel for the respondent no. 5.

The learned Standing Counsel, Fishery Department for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 4 is found absent today on call. No affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of the said respondents, as undertaken on 02.02.2026, has been filed till date.

Mr. Gogoi, shall apprise the learned Standing Counsel, Fishery Department about non-filing of the affidavit-in-opposition despite taking time.

Let the case, for ends of justice, be listed on 01.04.2026 for filing of affidavit on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 4.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant